• IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation - classifi cation of rights issues, effective 1 February 2010

• IFRIC 9 Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives.

Presentation of information

Disclosure under IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures and IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements: Capital Disclosures relating to

the nature and extent of risks have been included in sections marked as audited in the risk management and corporate governance section

on pages 28 to 90.

Certain disclosures required under IAS 24, Related Party Disclosures have been included in the section marked as audited in the remuneration

report on pages 107 to 110.

2011 Investec Bank Limited group and company annual fi nancial statements | Financial statements

126

Accounting policies (continued)

Restatements

Net interest income

On review, it was detected that the gross interest income and expense, as reported at 31 March 2010, had not appropriately netted certain

intergroup and company interest income and expense between the two line items. Whilst net interest income was correctly reported, the

restatement to interest income and expense is noted below:

For the year to 31 March 2010

R’million Restated

As previously

reported

Changes to

previously

reported

Group

Interest income 15 530 23 494 (7 964)

Interest expense (11 599) (19 563) 7 964

Net interest income 3 931 3 931 –

Company

Interest income 14 418 22 224 (7 806)

Interest expense (11 051) (18 857) 7 806

Net interest income 3 367 3 367 –

The above change had no impact on the income statement (other than as noted above), balance sheet or cash fl ow statement.

Reclassifi cations

The bank had previously included cumulative redeemable preference shares as a component of other liabilities. For improved disclosure, the

presentation has been amended to include the cumulative redeemable preference shares as a component of debt securities in issue.

31 March

R’million Restated

As previously

reported

Changes to

previously

reported

2010

Debt securities in issue 2 758 1 559 1 199

Other liabilities 2 495 3 694 (1 199)

2009

Debt securities in issue 2 270 954 1 316

Other liabilities 2 368 3 684 (1 316)

The above change had no impact on the income statement, balance sheet (other than as noted above) or cash fl ow statement.

This change in presentation had no impact on overall equity, assets and liabilities.

The company had previously included net (increase)/decrease in investment in subsidiaries in cash fl ows from fi nancing activities. This

presentation has been amended to include this as a component of net cash fl ows from investing activities

For the year to 31 March 2010

R’million Restated

As previously

reported

Changes to

previously

reported

Net cash (outfl ow)/infl ow from investing activities 194 (119) 313

Net cash infl ow from fi nancing activities 828 1 141 (313)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2 081 2 081 –

The above change had no impact on the group cash fl ow statement.

2011 Investec Bank Limited group and company annual fi nancial statements | Financial statements

127

Basis of consolidation

All subsidiaries and special purpose vehicles, in which the group holds more than one half of the voting rights or which it has the ability to

control (either directly or in substance), are consolidated from the effective dates of acquisition (that is from when control exists) up to the

effective dates of loss of control, except entities which are classifi ed as non-current assets held-for-sale. Subsidiaries classifi ed as non-current